
CITY OF ROCKVILLE 
City Hall 229 Broadway Street East  PO Box 93 Rockville, MN 56369 

 
 
 

Planning/Zoning Commission Meeting 
Tuesday, June 4, 2019 
6:00 p.m. at City Hall 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Roll Call   
2. Additions/Approval of Agenda       
3. Approval of May 7, 2019 Meeting Minutes     
4. Public Hearing – Variance Request Eric R. Loxtercamp/Side Yard Setback 

5. Qualified Minor Subdivision - Delores M Hansen Trust   
6. Maria Berdan/Ann Gross – Concept Plan 
7. May 2019 Building Permits     

8. Other Business 

a) Next meeting Tuesday, July 2, 2019, 6:00 p.m. 

9. Adjournment 
 

 
 
 
 
 

*This agenda has been prepared to provide information regarding an upcoming meeting of the Rockville City Planning Commission.  
This document does not claim to be complete and is subject to change. 



MINUTES OF THE CITY OF ROCKVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MEETING 
Tuesday, May 7, 2019, 6:00 p.m. – Rockville City Hall 

 
Item 1) Roll Call - The meeting was called to order by Chair Bill Becker at 6:00 p.m.  Roll call was taken and the 
following members were present: Bill Becker, Brian Herberg, Dave Meyer, and Chad Schmitt.   
Absent: Corey Schreifels. 
Staff present: City Administrator, Martin Bode. 
Others present: Various members of the public.    
 
Item 2) Approval of Agenda/Amendments 

Motion by Meyer, second by Herberg, to approve the agenda as presented.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Item 3) Approval of March 5, 2019 Meeting Minutes 
Motion by Becker, second by Herberg, to approve the March 5, 2019 meeting minutes as presented.  
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Item 4) Public Hearing - Rezone 

a) John and Lisa Lutgen – Rezone Ag-40 to RR with PUD Overlay 

Staff Report  
Re: Rezoning Application Ag-40 to RR with PUD Overlay 

Owner: John and Lisa Lutgen 
The legal description of the property is:  The Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SE1/4 NE1/4), 
LESS AND EXCEPT: The South one-fourth of the SE1/4 of NE1/4, all in Section (5) in Township one 
hundred twenty-three (123), Range twenty-nine (29), Stearns County, Minnesota.  Parcel No. 
76.41607.0900 

Request: 
To change the current zoning district of Ag-40 to RR-PUD Rural Residential Planned Unit Development.   

Relevant Information: 
1. Property is currently zoned Ag-40. 
2. Lot size is 30 +/- acres. 
3. 10 notices of public hearing were sent out. 
4. Purpose of request is to further subdivide Parcel into six (6) 5-acre lots.  Note, some of the lots 

are using road right-of-way (ROW) to meet the 5-acre parcel requirements in an R-R district. 
5. Not prime farmland.   
6. Future Land Use Map shows Agricultural Transitional.  

Recommendation: 
-  
Chairman Becker opened the public hearing at 6:03 p.m. for public comment. 

Jerome and Donna Karls, 12113 260th Street, expressed concern about future property taxes. 

Jerry Tippelt, 12318 235th Street, suggested minimum of 5 acres per lot that does not include the street as 
part of the 5 acres, and 5 lots instead of the proposed 6 lots.   

Gary Gillitzer, 11428 255th Street, spoke about the roads and wetlands. 

No additional members of the public came forward therefore motion by Herberg, second by Meyer, 
to close the Public Hearing at 6:13 p.m.  Motion carried unanimously. 

Planning Commission reviewed the application. 

Following the discussion, motion by Meyer, second by Becker, to approve the Lutgen Rezoning 
Application from Ag-40 to RR with PUD Overlay.  Motion carried unanimously.   
 

Item 5) Public Hearing – CUP 
a) Edward J. Zapp Rev Trust and Verizon Wireless – CUP for Wireless Telecommunication Tower 



Staff Report 
Re: Conditional Use Permit Request 
Owner: Edward J. Zapp as Trustee of the Edward J, Zapp Revocable Trust, Applicant: Verizon Wireless.  
Property Address: 22807 Rausch Lake Road, Section 16 and 21, Township 123, Range 029, City of 
Rockville, Stearns County Minnesota.  PID 76.41638.0100. 

Conditional Use Permit Requested: 
For construction of a new 199-foot telecommunications tower. 

Relevant Information: 
1. This property is located in the Ag-40 District. 
2. Property contains 55.84 acres more or less. 
3. 10 notices of public hearing were sent out. 

Section 16 Subdivision 4 (19): Conditional Uses reads: 
19. Commercial Wireless Telecommunication Service Towers subject to Section 13 of City Zoning 

Code. 

Recommendations: 
Approve with the following conditions: 

1. All conditions of the City Zoning Code, Subdivision Code and other Ordinances are met, 
specifically those included in Section 13 of the City’s Zoning Code. 

2. That the proposed driveway be surfaced with Class 2 crushed granite or other similar material to 
minimize potential erosion issues. 

3. That operation of said communications tower does not interfere with the emergency 
communications of the City’s fire and rescue department or other public safety entity. 
 

Chairman Becker opened the public hearing at 6:20 p.m. for public comment. 

Ed Zapp, 21785 Agate Beach Road, property owner, spoke briefly about the opportunity for improved cell 
service for the surrounding community when this cell tower/site is developed. 

No additional members of the public came forward therefore motion by Herberg, second by Meyer, 
to close the Public Hearing at 6:24 p.m.  Motion carried unanimously. 

Planning Commission reviewed the Conditional Use Permit.  Chris Barton, Verizon Wireless, was 
available to answer their questions. 

Following the discussion, motion by Herberg, second by Becker, to approve Edward J. Zapp Rev 
Trust and Verizon Wireless – CUP for Wireless Telecommunication Tower.  Motion carried 
unanimously.  
 

Item 6) Ordinance Amendments 
Shoreland Section needs an addition per the DNR.   
 
Item 7) March and April 2019 Building Permits 
The March and April 2019 building permits report was reviewed by the Planning Commission members. 
 
Item 8) Other Business 

a. Next meeting scheduled for Tuesday, June 4, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. 
 

Item 7) Adjournment 
Motion by Herberg, second by Meyer, to adjourn the meeting.  Motion carried unanimously.  Meeting 
adjourned at 6:32 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Martin M. Bode 
Zoning Administrator 



STAFF REPORT 
 

 
June 4, June 12, 2019 
 
 
Rockville Planning Commission; City Council 
 
 
Re: Setback Variance Request From: 
 
 Owners: Eric R. Loxtercamp 
 Property Address: 26119 80th Avenue  
 Parcel No. 76.41720.0421 
 
 
Variance(s) Requested:  

 
1. To exceed the 10-foot side yard setback requirement in an R-1 Shoreland Overlay 

District of Pleasant Lake, a Recreational Development Lake.   
 

Section 17.6.5.B Side Yard Setback. The side yard setback must be at least ten 
(10) feet, except that the side yard setback on corner lots must be 
at least fifteen (15) feet. 

 
 
Relevant Information: 
 

1. Owner proposes to construct a deck with a deck walkway 
2. Lot dimensions:  135’ x 78’ 
3. The deck walkway would be approximately 4 feet into the 10-foot side yard setback 
4. The 16’ x 12’ deck itself will meet the 10-foot side yard setback 
5. The lot is a legal conforming lot 
6. 11 notices of public hearing were sent out 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
 
 
Submitted by: 
Martin M. Bode 
Zoning Administrator 































NOTICE OF GRANTING VARIANCE PROCEEDINGS 
 

1. Please take notice that the City of Rockville, Minnesota acting pursuant 
to the authority of Minnesota Statutes 462.3595, has adopted a resolution granting a 
variance from the 10 foot side yard setback to: Eric R Loxtercamp, 26119 80th Ave, in the 
R-1 Single Family District and Shore Land District Recreational Development Lake. 

 
The variance to exceed the 10 foot side yard setback to construct a 5’ x 12’ backyard 
deck’ walkway, an estimated 4 feet into the side yard set back on the North side of 
residence. 
 
Is hereby granted for property in the City of Rockville, Stearns County, Minnesota: 

 
Eric R. Loxtercamp 
26119 80th Avenue 
Rockville, MN 
 
Legal Description: 
 
Parcel No. 76.41720.0421, Lot 12, Block 2, Brentwood Hill Plat 

 
 
 
 
The variance permit for the above mentioned property was completed and became effective June 
12, 2019 
 
 
Drafted by: 
City of Rockville 
229 Broadway Street East 
P.O. Box 93 
Rockville, MN 56369 
       CITY OF ROCKVILLE 
 
       ________________________________ 
       DUANE WILLENBRING 
       MAYOR 
           SEAL 
       ________________________________ 
       MARTIN M. BODE 
       ADMINISTRATOR/CLERK 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF MINNESOTA     ) 
         )ss. 
COUNTY OF STEARNS       ) 
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 12th day of 
June, 2019 by Duane Willenbring, Mayor and Martin M. Bode, 
Administrator/Clerk for the City of Rockville, Minnesota. 

Notary Public 
 
 
 
THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY: 
CITY OF ROCKVILLE (MMB) 
229 Broadway Street East 
Rockville, MN 56369 
(320) 251-5836 
 



 

 
FINDING OF FACT 

SUPPORTING/DENYING A VARIANCE 
 

A variance may be granted when the applicant for the variance established that there are practical difficulties 
in complying with the zoning ordinance.  The consideration of the following criteria as defined in Minnesota 
Statutes Section 462 and Minnesota Statues Section 394.27: 
 
    
 

1. Is the variance in harmony with the purposes and intent of the ordinance? 
Why or Why not?  
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________  
 

Becker  Herberg  Meyer   Schreifels  Schmitt  
 

2. Is the variance consistent with the comprehensive plan?   
Why or Why not?       
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Becker  Herberg  Meyer   Schreifels  Schmitt  
 

3. Does the proposal put property to use in a reasonable manner?    
Why or Why not?                              
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________  
 

Becker  Herberg  Meyer   Schreifels  Schmitt  
 

4. Are there unique circumstances to the property not created by the landowner? 
      Why or Why not?         

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________  
 

Becker  Herberg  Meyer   Schreifels  Schmitt  
 

5. Will the variance, if granted, maintain the essential character of the locality?   
Why or Why not?   
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________  
 

Becker  Herberg  Meyer   Schreifels  Schmitt  
   

IF ALL OF THE ANSWERS ARE “YES”, THE CRITERIA FOR GRANTING THE VARIANCE HAVE BEEN MET.  
 



 
 

CUSTOM PROPERTIES LLC  
STAFF REPORT 

 
 
June 4, 2019 – June 12, 2019 
 
Rockville Planning Commission; City Council 
 
RE:  QUALIFIED MINOR SUBDIVISION  
        Parcel I.D. No. 76.41830.0006 - Section 16, Township 123, Range 029 
 
Owners: Dolores M Hansen Trust 
Property Address: 541 Oak Street 
 
Request is to separate Lots 10 & 11 from Lots 12 & 13 thereby establishing a new parcel.  
 
 
Relevant Information: 

1. This property is located in a R-1 zoning district 
2. Property is located on the South end of Oak Street 
3. Sperate lots 10 & 11 from lots 12 & 13 
4. Purpose is to create two buildable parcels 
5. Prior to this application there was an application for an Administrative Subdivision and 

Combining 2 Lots that separated lot 9 from lots 10 thru 13 and combine it with lots 7 & 8. 
6. QMS do not require a public hearing but does require Planning Commission and  Council 

Approval no notices sent out. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Consider Approval 
 
 
 
Submitted by: 
Martin M. Bode 
Zoning Administrator 
 
 









CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 
 
 
STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
COUNTY OF STEARNS ) ss 
CITY OF ROCKVILLE              ) 
 
 
Owners:  Dolores M. Hansen Trust, Rockville, MN  
 
The request is a Qualified Minor Subdivision to separate Lots 10 & 11 from Lots 12 & 13 of Block 
1, Gardings Addition. 
 
The Rockville City Planning Commission and City Council have reviewed this request and found it to be in 
compliance with the standards set forth in the City of Rockville.  The Application for Qualified Minor 
Subdivision is approved and the related Certificate of Compliance may be recorded. 
 
Dolores M Hansen Trust Parcel I.D. No. 76.41830.0006, Lots 10 thru 13 of Gardings Addition, Section 16, 
Township 123, Range 029 
 
 
Create two (2) separate parcels: 
 
-Lots 10 & 11 of Block 1, Gardings Addition 
 
-Lots 12 & 13 of Block 1, Gardings Addition 
 
 
 
        City of Rockville, Minnesota 
Approved this 12th day of June, 2019   
 
              
        Duane Willenbring, Mayor 
 

      
Martin M. Bode, Administrator/Clerk 

         
THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY: 
CITY OF ROCKVILLE (MMB) 
229 Broadway Street East 
Rockville, MN 56369 (320) 251-5836 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF MINNESOTA     ) 
         )ss. 
COUNTY OF STEARNS       ) 
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 12th day of June, 2019 by Duane 
Willenbring, Mayor and Martin M. Bode, Administrator/Clerk for the City of Rockville, Minnesota. 

Notary Public 
 
 
 
THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY: 
CITY OF ROCKVILLE (MMB) 
229 Broadway Street East 
Rockville, MN 56369 
(320) 251-5836 
 



 
 

ANN M. GROSS / CONCEPT PLAN 
STAFF REPORT 

 
 
June 4, 2019 – June 12, 2019 
 
Rockville Planning Commission; City Council 
 
RE:  CONCEPT PLAN FOR A QUALIFIED MINOR SUBDIVISION AND REZONE 
        Parcel I.D. No. 76.41625.0605 - Section 15, Township 123, Range 029 
 
Owners: Ann M. Gross 
Property Address: County Road 47 and Lake Road 
 
Request is to reallocate 71.06 restricted acres to allow for a Qualified Minor Subdivision of 22.09 
+/- acres and Rezone the 22.09 +/- acres from A-40 to RR. 
 
 
Relevant Information: 

1. This property is located in an A-40 zoning district 
2. Property is located near the intersection of County Road 47 and Lake Road 
3. Total acreage is 93.15 +/- 
4. Restricted acreage is 71.06 
5. Unrestricted acreage is 22.09 
6. Purpose is to reallocate the 71.06 restricted acres and subdivide and rezone 22.06 to RR 

 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Consider Approval 
 
 
 
Submitted by: 
Martin M. Bode 
Zoning Administrator 
 
 











Building Permits: May 2019
Parcel # REASON ADDRESS DATE PERMIT # Valuation Permit $ Review SSC Fees

76.42301.0021 Roofing 21786 Co Rd 8 5/1/2019 2019-00009 25.00$        1.00$    26.00$       
76.41741.0055 Window/Door Replacements 521 Cypress Ct 5/1/2019 2019-00010 25.00$        1.00$    26.00$       
76.42050.0001 Roofing 24935 Co Rd 138 5/2/2019 2019-00011 25.00$        1.00$    26.00$       
76.42142.0029 Roofing 25602 Lena Ln 5/20/2019 2019-00012 25.00$        1.00$    26.00$       
76.41830.0003 Roofing 432 Oak Street S 5/24/2019 2019-00025 25.00$        1.00$    26.00$       
76.41741.0063 Furnace Replacement 320 Walnut Circle 5/28/2019 2019-00026 40.00$        1.00$    41.00$       
76.41741.0036 Furnace Replacement 504 Walnut St 5/29/2019 2019-00027 40.00$        1.00$    41.00$       
76.41625.0800 Siding 9622 Ahles Road 5/31/2019 2019-00028 25.00$        1.00$    26.00$       
76.41605.0600 Mechanical 25325 St Hwy 23 5/6/2019 2019-00036 60,000.00$    600.00$      390.00$ 30.00$ 1,020.00$  
76.41605.0600 Plumbing 25325 St Hwy 23 5/6/2019 2019-00037 10,000.00$    100.00$      65.00$    5.00$    170.00$     
76.42142.0047 4 Season Porch 25901 Burg St 5/7/2019 2019-00038 28,700.00$    59.50$        38.67$    5.50$    103.67$     
76.42188.0014 Pool 23018 Grovewood Ln 5/10/2019 2019-00039 60,000.00$    330.00$      214.50$ 30.00$ 574.50$     
76.42189.0043 Detached Garage 11135 Hubert Ln 5/10/2019 2019-00040 21,000.00$    89.50$        58.18$    10.50$ 158.18$     
76.41623.0900 Deck 23815 88th Ave 5/23/2019 2019-00041 15,500.00$    74.50$        48.43$    7.75$    130.68$     
76.42141.0031 Plumbing 25470 Pleasant Rd 5/24/2019 2019-00042 16,150.00$    75.00$        1.00$    76.00$       
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